

Nos. 06-2095, 06-2140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees/Cross-Appellants**

v.

**NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants/Cross-Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS URGING PARTIAL
AFFIRMANCE ENJOINING WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE**

Lucy A. Dalglish, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.

Elizabeth J. Soja, Esq.

1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100

Arlington, VA 22209-2211

(703) 807-2100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Reporters

Committee for Freedom of the Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The warrantless surveillance program prevents journalists from engaging in effective newsgathering by prohibiting them from making good faith promises of confidentiality to their international sources.....3

 A. By preventing journalists from making any promises of confidentiality to international sources in times of increased secrecy, the government makes newsgathering highly difficult – and often impossible – in the most serious and most important of stories.....3

 B. The United States government has long recognized the need for confidentiality in newsgathering in a manner that is inconsistent with the NSA’s warrantless surveillance program.....7

 II. International sources who could face serious repercussions, including torture and death, in their countries for communicating with the U.S. press will not come forward if they fear they will be identified..... 12

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Jameel v. Wall Street Journal Europe</i> , 2006 U.K.H.L. 44 | 16 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 382 F.Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 10 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|--------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 50.10 (2003) | 8 |
| Intelligence Community Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. 105-272, Title VII, 112 Stat. 2413 (1998) | 13 |
| Iraqi Penal Code, 3rd ed., Ch. 3 § 1:225-226 (1969, 2006)..... | 14, 15 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|--------|
| BBC Country Profiles, http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/country_profiles/default.stm (Aug. 2006)..... | 15 |
| Brenner A. Allen, <i>A Cause of Action Against Private Contractors and the U.S. Government for Freedom of Speech Violations in Iraq</i> , 31 N.C. J. INT'L L. & COM. REG. 535, 548-549 (2005)..... | 14 |
| Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Journalists killed: Jan. 1, 1992-Aug. 15, 2006</i> , www.cpj.org/killed/killed_archives/stats.html (accessed Nov. 16, 2006)..... | 18 |
| Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Iraq: Journalists in Danger – A statistical profile of journalists killed on duty since March 2003</i> , www.cpj.org/Briefings/Iraq/Iraq_danger.html (accessed Nov. 16, 2006)..... | 18 |
| Ann Cooper, <i>Letter to His Excellency Nouri Kamal al-Maliki, Prime Minister of Iraq, regarding press freedom recommendations</i> , June 6, 2006, www.cpj.org/protests/06ltrs/mideast/iraq06june06pl.html | 13, 14 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| James Dorsey, <i>Saudi Officials Monitor Certain Bank Accounts: Focus Is on Those With Potential Terrorist Ties</i> , WALL ST. J. EUROPE, Feb. 6, 2002 at 1..... | 16 |
| Free Flow of Information Act of 2006, H.R. 3323, 109th Cong. (2006) | 8, 11 |
| Free Flow of Information Act of 2006, S.B. 2831, 109th Cong. (2006)..... | 8, 11 |
| Free Press News Service, <i>Abducted Writer Dead; U.S., Pakistan Say Videotape May Show His Execution</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, Feb. 22, 2002 at A1 | 17 |
| Meredith Fuchs, <i>Judging Secrets: The Role Courts Should Play in Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy</i> , 58 ADMIN. L. REV. 131, 135 (2006) | 4 |
| Lisa Kloppenberg, <i>Disclosure of Confidential Sources in International Reporting</i> , 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1631, 1660 (1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>National Press Club Newsmaker Luncheon with Senator Richard Lugar (R-Ind.) and Representative Mike Pence (R-Ind.)</i> , Transcript, Federal News Service, Inc., July 25, 2006..... | 7 |
| OpenTheGovernment.org, <i>Secrecy Report Card 2006: Indicators of Secrecy in Federal Government</i> , 2006 at 3 (based on chart, “Classification Activity Remains High”) | 4 |
| Dana Priest, <i>CIA Holds Secret Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , WASH. POST., Nov. 2, 2005 at A1..... | 12 |
| Plaintiff-Appellees/Cross Appellants’ brief at 18-19 | 6 |
| The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium</i> , www.rcfp.org/privilege/index.html (2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reporters’ Privilege Legislation: Preserving Effective Federal Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006) (Sept. 20, 2006 written testimony of Sen. Patrick Leahy (D-Vt.))..... | 11 |
| <i>Reporters’ Privilege Legislation: Preserving Effective Federal Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006) (Sept. 20, 2006 testimony of Paul J. McNulty) | 9, 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Reporters' Privilege Legislation: Preserving Effective Federal Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (Sept. 20, 2006 testimony of Theodore B. Olson)</i> | 11 |
| Reporters Without Borders, <i>2006 Annual Report</i> (2006) | 13, 14 |
| Reporters Without Borders, <i>Worldwide Press Freedom Index</i> , www.rsf.org/article.php3?id_article=19385 (2006) | 14 |
| Testimony of Dorsey, Day 7 Trial Transcript at 1141, <i>Jameel v. Wall Street Journal</i> , 2006 U.K.H.L. 44 | 16 |
| <i>Time for a Federal Shield Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 21, 2005 at A28 | 10 |
| Paul von Zielbauer, Sahar Nageeb and an Iraqi employee of the N.Y. Times, <i>Iraqi Journalists Add Laws to Their List of War's Dangers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 29, 2006 at A12 | 17 |
